The tables below provide (i) a summary of our net revenues for our company as a whole, and by segment, for 2016,
2015 and 2014, and (ii) an overview of other certain key financial metrics for our company as a whole and our three
business segments on a comparative basis for 2016, 2015 and 2014, as reported and as adjusted in all three years for
the restructuring and other charges recorded for those years.

Years Ended December 31,
2016 2015 2014
(In thousands)

Net revenues:
E&P Technology & Services:
New Venture $27,362 $48,294 $98,649
Data Library 39,989 63,326 66,180
Total multi-client revenues 67,351 111,620 164,829
Imaging Services 25,538 45,630 113,075
Total $92,889 $157,250 $277,904
E&P Operations Optimization:
Devices $26,746 $36,269 $88,417
Optimization Software & Services 16,756 27,994 39,993
Total $43,502 $64,263 $128,410
Ocean Bottom Services $36,417 $— $103,244
Total $172,808 $221,513 $509,558

39

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

71

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015 Year Ended December 31, 2014

As
Reported

Restructuring
and
Other
Charges

As Adjusted As Reported
Restructuring
and Other
Charges

As Adjusted As Reported
Restructuring
and Other
Charges

As Adjusted

Gross profit:
E&P
Technology
& Services

$4,708 $766 $5,474 $13,508 $3,193 $16,701 $(24,345 ) $100,825 (e) $76,480

E&P
Operations
Optimization

21,745 188 21,933 33,995 536 34,531 66,951 7,717 (f) 74,668

Ocean
Bottom
Services

9,579 123 9,702 (39,500 ) 252 (39,248 ) 19,617 — 19,617

Total $36,032 $1,077 (a) $37,109 $8,003 $3,981 (c) $11,984 $62,223 $108,542 $170,765
Gross
margin:
E&P
Technology
& Services

5  % 1 % 6  % 9  % 2 % 11  % (9 )% 37 % 28  %

E&P
Operations
Optimization

50  % — % 50  % 53  % 1 % 54  % 52  % 6 % 58  %

Ocean
Bottom
Services

26  % — % 27  % —  % — % —  % 19  % — % 19  %

Total 21  % — % 21  % 4  % 1 % 5  % 12  % 22 % 34  %
Income (loss)
from
operations:
E&P
Technology
& Services

$(16,446) $1,128 $(15,318) $(24,941 ) $4,295 $(20,646 ) $(80,653 ) $102,740 (e) $22,087

E&P
Operations
Optimization

9,652 197 9,849 20,131 1,790 21,921 20,201 32,715 (f) 52,916

Ocean
Bottom
Services

(1,756 ) 504 (1,252 ) (55,080 ) 252 (54,828 ) (4,440 ) — (4,440 )

Support and
other (34,621 ) 180 (34,441 ) (40,742 ) 877 (39,865 ) (53,037 ) 6,487 (g) (46,550 )

Total $(43,171) $2,009 (a) $(41,162) $(100,632) $7,214 (c) $(93,418 ) $(117,929) $141,942 $24,013
Operating
margin:
E&P
Technology
& Services

(18 )% 2 % (16 )% (16 )% 3 % (13 )% (29 )% 37 % 8  %

22  % 1 % 23  % 31  % 3 % 34  % 16  % 25 % 41  %

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

72

E&P
Operations
Optimization
Ocean
Bottom
Services

(5 )% 2 % (3 )% —  % — % —  % (4 )% — % (4 )%

Support and
other (20 )% — % (20 )% (18 )% — % (18 )% (10 )% 1 % (9 )%

Total (25 )% 1 % (24 )% (45 )% 3 % (42 )% (23 )% 28 % 5  %
Net income
(loss)
applicable to
common
shares

$(65,148) $(960 ) (b) $(66,108) $(25,122 ) $(93,587) (d) $(118,709) $(128,252) $94,143 (h) $(34,102 )

Diluted net
income (loss)
per common
share (1)

$(5.71 ) $(0.09 ) $(5.80 ) $(2.29 ) $(8.54 ) $(10.83 ) $(11.72 ) $8.60 $(3.12 )

40

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

73

(a)

Represents
severance and
facility charges
related to the
Company’s 2016
restructuring.

(b)

Represents a $3.0
million recovery
of INOVA bad
debts, partially
offset by item (a).

(c)

Represents
severance and
facility charges
related to the
Company’s 2015
restructuring.

(d)

In addition to
item (a), also
impacting net
income (loss)
applicable to
common shares
was a reduction in
the WesternGeco
legal contingency
by $102.0
million.

(e)

Primarily relates
to the write-down
of our multi-client
data library in
2014 within the
E&P Technology

[…]

activity by seismic contractors who have taken vessels out of service. E&P Operations Optimization gross profit for
2016 decreased by $12.6 million to $21.9 million, as adjusted, representing a 50% gross margin, compared to $34.5
million, as adjusted, or a 54% gross margin, for 2015. Gross profit and gross margin decreased due to the significant
reduction in revenues in 2016 compared to 2015.
Ocean Bottom Services — Net revenues for 2016 were $36.4 million representing a 27% gross margin, compared to
zero revenues and gross margins for 2015. Revenues and gross margin during 2016 were favorably impacted by the
completion of data acquisition for an OBS survey offshore Nigeria in the current period, compared to our idle ocean
bottom vessels and crew during 2015.
Operating Expenses (As Adjusted)
The following table presents the “As Adjusted” in both 2016 and 2015, excluding special charges that resulted from both
the 2016 and 2015 restructurings and other write-downs (in thousands):

42

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

77

Year Ended December 31,
2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015

As
Reported

Special
Items(a)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items(b)

As
Adjusted

Operating expenses:
Research, development and engineering $17,833 $(397 ) $17,436 $26,445 $(603 ) $25,842
Marketing and sales 17,371 (262 ) 17,109 30,493 (304 ) 30,189
General, administrative and other operating
expenses 43,999 (273 ) 43,726 51,697 (2,326 ) 49,371

Total operating expenses $79,203 $(932 ) $78,271 $108,635 $(3,233) $105,402
Income (loss) from operations $(43,171) $2,009 $(41,162) $(100,632) $7,214 $(93,418 )
(a) Includes severance affecting operating expenses.
(b) Includes severance affecting operating expenses and facility abandonment charges.
Research, Development and Engineering — Research, development and engineering expense decreased $8.4 million, or
33%, to $17.4 million, as adjusted, for 2016, compared to $25.8 million, as adjusted, for 2015. During the current
down-cycle in E&P exploration spending, we have been selective in spending on research and development (“R&D”)
projects in order to reduce expenses without sacrificing our ability to develop our technologies. As discussed above,
despite the extended market downturn and uncertainty, we see significant long-term potential for OceanGeo and our

[…]

$40.2 million to $34.5 million, as adjusted, representing a 54% gross margin, compared to $74.7 million, as adjusted,
or a 58% gross margin, for 2014. Gross profit and gross margin decreased due to the significant reduction in revenues
in 2015 compared to 2014.
Ocean Bottom Services — There were no net revenues or gross margin for 2015, compared to net revenues of $103.2
million and gross margins of 19% for 2014, due to OceanGeo’s crew being idle during 2015. In addition, as part of the
current segment realignment in 2015, $5.2 million of costs to manufacture ocean bottom equipment that were
previously recorded in E&P Operations Optimization segment within our Devices group is now included in Ocean
Bottom Services segment as compared to $8.3 million of costs in 2014.
Operating Expenses (As Adjusted)
The following table presents the “As Adjusted” in both 2015 and 2014, excluding special charges that resulted from both
the 2015 and 2014 restructurings and other write-downs (in thousands):

44

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 10-K

80

Year Ended December 31, 2015 Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
Reported

Special
Items(a)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items(b)

As
Adjusted

Operating expenses:
Research, development and engineering $26,445 $(603 ) $25,842 $41,009 $(572 ) $40,437
Marketing and sales 30,493 (304 ) 30,189 39,682 (326 ) 39,356
General, administrative and other operating
expenses 51,697 (2,326 ) 49,371 76,177 (9,218 ) 66,959

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets — — — 23,284 (23,284 ) —
Total operating expenses $108,635 $(3,233) $105,402 $180,152 $(33,400 ) $146,752
Income (loss) from operations $(100,632) $7,214 $(93,418 ) $(117,929) $141,942 $24,013
(a) Includes severance affecting operating expenses and facility abandonment charges.

(b)
Includes (i) the write-down of goodwill related to our Devices reporting unit, (ii) the write-down of intangible
assets, (iii) the write-down of receivables related to INOVA Geophysical and other customer bad debt, and (iv)
severance charges affecting operating expense lines.

Research, Development and Engineering — Research, development and engineering expense decreased $14.6 million, or
36%, to $25.8 million, as adjusted, for 2015, compared to $40.4 million, as adjusted, for 2014. This decrease was
primarily due to cost cutting measures in order to right-size the business to current revenue levels.